User Manual
Circulating
Pump
22
3
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. General Information/Characteristics
2. Safety

The pump manual applies to the following types of circulation pumps: PC15/60
130, PC25/60 130, PC 25/40 180, PC25/60 180, PC25/80 180, PC32/80 180.
Type designation
Type designation Circulation pump
for drinking water, without sealing
Nominal diameter of connections [mm] 15 (1"), 25 (6/4"), 32 (2")
Maximum height of lift [m]
Installation length [mm]
PC        /
PC 25/40 180 PC 25/60 130 a PC 25/60 180
4
PC 25/80 180 PC 32/60 180
PC 15/60 130 PC 32/80 180
5
Description of the pump (�g. 1)
1. Suction stub
2. Condensate drain
3. Motor housing
4. Discharge branch
5. Control panel
6. Power supply gland
7. Speed switch
8. Air vent screw
9. Name plate
10. Motor casing
Data regarding connection and performance
Power supply voltage: 1~230V ± 10%
Frequency: 50Hz
Max power consumption:
Rating plate Max motor speed: Rating plate
IP protection class: Rating plate
Speed levels: 3 channels*
Mounting length: 130/180 mm
Permissible working pressure, max.: 10 bar
Permissible liquid temperature min./max.: -10/+110°C
Permissible ambient temperature, max.: +40°C
Minimum inlet pressure* in the suction port at
+50°C: 0,05 bar
+95°C: 0,3 bar
+110°C: 1,0 bar
6
Translated liquids:
- drinking water according to local sanitary regulations
2. Safety
This manual contains basic recommendations that must be followed during the installation
and operation of the device. This instruction must be read before starting the pump.